

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

19 CR 286 (S-3) (AMD)

ROBERT SYLVESTER KELLY,  
also known as "R. Kelly,"

Defendant.

-----X

THE GOVERNMENTS RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL  
PURSUANT TO RULE 33 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

BREON PEACE  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
Eastern District of New York  
271 Cadman Plaza East  
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Elizabeth A. Geddes  
Nadia I. Shihata  
Maria Cruz Melendez  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys  
(Of Counsel)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Applicable Law ..... 1

II. The Defendant Was Not Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel During *Voir Dire* ..... 1

A. Relevant Background..... 1

B. Legal Standard ..... 3

    1. Deficient Performance ..... 4

    2. Prejudice ..... 6

C. Analysis..... 8

    1. Juror No. 3 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 25) ..... 11

    2. Juror No. 4 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 52) ..... 14

    3. Juror No. 5 (Formerly Prospective Juror 87) ..... 16

    4. Juror No. 7 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 145) ..... 19

    5. Juror No. 8 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 147) ..... 20

    6. Juror No. 9 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 156) ..... 21

    7. Juror No. 11 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 153) ..... 22

    8. Juror No. 12 (Formerly Prospective Juror No. 163) ..... 23

    9. Alternate Juror No. 4 (Formerly Prospective Juror 179) ..... 25

III. The Defendant Was Not Denied Conflict-Free Counsel ..... 27

A. Relevant Background..... 27

B. Legal Standard ..... 30

C. Analysis..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Beard v. Unger</u> , 2009 WL 5042696 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2009) .....	11, 18
<u>Cardoza v. Rock</u> , 731 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<u>Castro v. United States</u> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	6
<u>Ciaprazi v. Senkowski</u> , 151 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<u>Cordova v. Johnson</u> , 993 F. Supp. 473 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....	5
<u>Curkendall v. Mazzuca</u> , 2008 WL 3851820 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2008).....	5
<u>Diaz v. Conway</u> , 2008 WL 2461742 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2008).....	7,10, 11,12,18
<u>Eley v. Ercole</u> , 2010 WL 2695522 (E.D.N.Y. May 6, 2010) .....	14
<u>Eze v. Senkowski</u> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<u>Figueroa v. Ercole</u> , 2013 WL 3655903 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2013) .....	26
<u>Figueroa v. Heath</u> , 2011 WL 1838781 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	9, 14
<u>Greiner v. Wells</u> , 417 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<u>Grenier v. Wells</u> , 417 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<u>Guerrero v. Payant</u> , 2010 WL 2545818 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010).....	9, 18
<u>Hemstreet v. Greiner</u> , 491 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<u>Henry v. Poole</u> , 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.2005) .....	4
<u>Hernandez v. United States</u> , 202 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<u>Lindstadt v. Keane</u> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<u>Mayo v. Henderson</u> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<u>McHerrin v. Poole</u> , 2009 WL 4575393 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009).....	7
<u>Michel v. Louisiana</u> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	4

<u>Mitchell v. Herbert</u> , 2008 WL 342975 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2008) .....	6, 7
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) .....	10
<u>Nova v. Ercole</u> , 2007 WL 1280635 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2007) .....	9
<u>Patton v. Yount</u> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) .....	7
<u>Ptak v. Superintendent</u> , 2009 WL 2496607 (W.D.N.Y. Aug.13, 2009).....	5
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	10
<u>Rodriguez v. Breslin</u> , 2009 WL 424738 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2009) .....	9, 18
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	4
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Torrez v. Sabourin</u> , 2001 WL 401444 (April 19, 2001).....	6
<u>United States v. Ayala</u> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<u>United States ex rel. Reid v. Richmond</u> , 295 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1961).....	6
<u>United States v. Cain</u> , 671 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<u>United States v. Cunningham</u> , 672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	32, 33
<u>United States v. Curcio</u> , 680 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Daugerdas</u> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 113, 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	35
<u>United States v. Fulton</u> , 5 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Gambino</u> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	1
<u>United States v. Iorizzo</u> , 786 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1986).....	34, 37
<u>United States v. James</u> , 708 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	32
<u>United States v. Jiang</u> , 140 F. 3d 124, 127 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	33
<u>United States v. Levy</u> , 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31, 33, 34

<u>United States v. Oberoi</u> , 331 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 325 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Ploof</u> , 464 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	19
<u>United States v. Rahman</u> , 861 F. Supp. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	32
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1
<u>United States v. Scali</u> , 2018 WL 3536082 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 23, 2018).....	4
<u>United States v. Schwarz</u> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	31, 33, 36
<u>United States v. Stein</u> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<u>United States v. Torres</u> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<u>United States v. Towne</u> , 870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7, 15, 19, 25
<u>United States v. Udogwu</u> , 2003 WL 21344749 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2003) .....	14
<u>United States v. Yannotti</u> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	32
<u>Wallace v. Artus</u> , 2011 WL 1302228 (N.D.N.Y. March 31, 2011).....	19
<u>Warrick v. McLaughlin</u> , 2004 WL 1656579 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2004) .....	9
<u>Wheat v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	31
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	31

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	1
